I also report that 3558 genes (15% of OGS2) have no homology support and are therefore

annotated only by means of expression data, and that 1818 genes (7.5% of OGS2) have

no expression support and are therefore annotated only by means of orthology matching.

Eight hundred and thirty-three (833) genes in OGS2 are expert-curated including 38

that span different scaffolds, odorant genes, and other cases that could not be annotated

automatically. Finally, 374 transcripts have complete proteins from transcript assemblies

that do not match genome sequence due to genome gaps and frame-shifts.

[...]

well within the observed range of duplications of BUSCO genes.

To further assess whether the reported duplicates are likely to be false models, I removed

the best supported gene from each orthologous group and measured the expression support

of the remaining models. One hundred and fifty-three (153) out of 175 genes (87%)

show medium or strong support for expression and only 2 have no expression support.

Lineage-specific duplications are supported by the observation that the majority of genes

belonging to ultra-conserved ortholog groups display moderate to strong expression, even

[...]

Nasonia gene repertoire and the quality of gene models as well as allowing a first overview

of Nasonia transcriptional diversity.

The current release also increases the diversity of annotated wasp genes. Of all OGS2

gene models, 12,296 (50%) could not be assigned a putative function via orthology with

other annotated genes. Four thousand, six hundred and fifty-six (4656) genes from this

subset (38%) could be assigned to 2334 arthropod orthologous groups, 490 of which (21%)

are present as multiple copy in Nasonia. The remaining 7640 genes with no known function

are found exclusively in OGS2 and could not be assigned to orthologous groups shared

with other arthropods (OrthoDB, release 6). This subset is likely to include both incorrect

21

1. OGS2: GENOME RE-ANNOTATION OF THE JEWEL WASP NASONIA VITRIPENNIS

models and innovations along the wasp lineage. Three thousand, nine hundred and eighty-

three (3983) of those Nasonia-only genes (52%) are present as duplicates in OGS2, a

proportion that is significantly greater than that reported for the whole genome (fisher’s

exact test, p-value < 2.2E-16). Of the 7640 lineage-specific genes with no annotated

[...]

in lola gene span.

OGS2 includes alternate transcripts assem-

bled from available expressed sequence us-

ing genome-mapped assembly and de-novo

assembly methods. A total of 7712 alter-

nate forms are identified for 4145 genes

(17% of the total reported genes). One

thousand, seven hundred and twenty-five

(1725) genes (42%) have at least 3 isoforms,

219 genes (5%) have at least 6 isoforms and

26 genes have at least 10 isoforms. One gene

(longitudinals lacking or lola) has a notable

expansion of over 180 alternate forms, of

which 89 are included in the OGS2 gene set.